Application will be made to the Listing Committee for the granting of the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

The percentage shareholding (and voting rights) of the Vendor together with parties acting

in concert with it will be reduced from 47.55% to 38.75% immediately after completion

of the Placing and will be increased back to 43.70% immediately after completion of the

Subscription. Therefore, the Vendor and parties acting in concert with it will be required to

make a general offer under Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code.

The Vendor will make an application to the Executive Director of the Corporate Finance

Division of the SFC for a waiver from the obligation to make a general offer under Rule 26.1

of the Takeovers Code as a result of the Placing and the Subscription.

11

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Placing and the Subscription

is summarised as follows:

At the date of

this Announcement

Immediately after

completion of the Placing

but before

the Subscription

Immediately after

completion of the Placing

and the Subscription

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

The Vendor together with

parties acting in concert with it 1,568,130,660 47.55 1,278,024,660 38.75 1,568,130,660 43.70

Placees Nil Nil 290,106,000 8.80 290,106,000 8.08

Other shareholders 1,730,058,172 52.45 1,730,058,172 52.45 1,730,058,172 48.21

Total 3,298,188,832 100 3,298,188,832 100 3,588,294,832 100

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF
PROCEEDS

In view of the current capital market conditions, the Directors consider that the Placing and

the Subscription represent a good opportunity for the Company to raise funds. It will also

increase the capital base of the Company and broaden its shareholder base. The Company

intends to use the estimated net proceeds of approximately HK$525 million as working capital

of the Company.

The Directors believe that the terms of the Placing and the Subscription, which have been

negotiated on an arm’s length basis in accordance with normal commercial terms, are fair and